

WEST MCCRACKEN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

8020 Ogden Landing Road

West Paducah, KY 42086

William A. Tanner, Superintendent

Howard Pulley, Chairman

January 29, 2007

MR MICHAEL F BURFORD DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF FILINGS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 211 SOWER BLVD PO BOX 615 FRANKFORT KY 40602

RE: Application for Rate Increase Case No. 2006-00542

Dear Mr. Burford;

This letter is in response to your January 8, 2007 letter noting certain deficiencies in West McCracken's filing.

807 KAR 5:011, Section 8.

- (1) The District does not have gross revenues greater than \$1,000,000 and does not believe it is required to give advance notice to the Commission of its intent to file a rate case. If this is incorrect, the District requests a deviation from this requirement.
- (2) As set out on Page 2 of the application, the District has mailed a copy of its notice to each customer. Verification of this mailing is attached.
- (3) Since notice has been mailed to each individual customer at a significant cost to the District, the District requests that if the Commission does not feel the language in its notice is adequate, that it be given a deviation from any such requirement.
- (4) West McCracken does not offer electric service.



telephone: (270) 442-3337 emergency pager: (270) 441-2250 fax: (270) 441-7104

- (5) A hearing has not been set in this case therefore, West McCracken requests a deviation from this requirement.
- (6) No application for extension of time has been filed in this case.

807 KAR 5:001, Section 9 (2) c – f. The District does not plan any construction nor is it requesting any financing for construction projects in this case. Any deviations required are respectfully requested.

807 KAR 5:001, Section 11, a,b,d,b,c. West McCracken does not plan to issue securities, notes, bonds, stocks or other indebtedness. The District requests that all applicable deviations be approved.

807 KAR 5:001, Sections 4,5,6,7 and 9. Please see audit report and annual report for a description of current indebtedness. A detailed income statement and balance sheet is contained in the annual report and the audit report. If additional information is required, the District requests Staff assistance.

Please advise if any additional information is needed. In addition to the superintendent and assistant superintendent, the District has one full-time office employee and requests Commission assistance if additional detailed information is required. Please note the District is not even requesting to fully fund depreciation and respectfully requests that this application be placed on the Commission's docket and processed as quickly as possible.

Sincerely,

Howard Pulley, Chairman

West McCracken County Water District



WEST MCCRACKEN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

8020 Ogden Landing Road

West Paducah, KY 42086

William A. Tanner, Superintendent

Howard Pulley, Chairman

January 22, 2007

RE: Case No. 2006-00542

This is to certify that the attached notice was mailed first class to all District customers on December 20, 2006.

William A. Tanner, Superintendent

Date

telephone: (270) 442-3337 emergency pager: (270) 441-2250 fax: (270) 441-7104

United States Costar Service Postage Statement — First-Class Mail — Easy Nonautomation Letters, Cards, or Flats

Post	nice: I	Vote Ma	ıı Amva	Date	
			17101		
25015-03-12	3 1 3 1 1 1	15-13-1-15		A	
100					* - 1
101251					
17.00		aské to a serie	and the first first		

This	form may be used only for a single nonautomers ars are available on the Postal Explorer website	ation rate mailing of identical a at pe.usps.com.	-weigi	nt pieces	L USB PS POMI SOUPK 10						
F	Permit Holder's Name and Address and	Telephone		1	lice of Mailing	Pennit No.		Weight of a Single Piece			
1	Email Address, if Any	270.442.3337			t Paducah KiPemil Impini	6 Fed. Agency Co	de	Number and	ype of		
	1001 vás		1.5	Type o	Precanceled Stamps						
Mailer	West McCracken	Water District		Meiling	Pusteteo	Sistement Sea. No.					
<u>ا</u> ≅	8020 Ogden Landing Road				/20/06					197. 2-1 107. 1-1	
	West Paducah, K	y 42086	1.	ł	sing Category	[7] Elet-		Total Pieces		Total Weight	
	,0°				itters (including card rate)	U rials		1,358			
Opposite N	Category			Presort Level		Rate	1	umber of Total Pieces		Total	
		Poetane	Postage		C1. Presorted	.293	ж	1,166			
	Letters (DMM 201) or	, osidge		C2. Single Piece	.39	ж	192	192 74.88			
	Flats (DMM 301)		Nonmachinable Surcharge (For pieces 1 oz. or less) Postage		C3. Presorted	.058 .130				.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
ge		(Lot hieras t ox			C4. Single Piece D6. Presorted	.223			-	networks the section of the section	
	Cards Eligible for Card Rates (DMM 201)	Postage			D7. Single Piece	.240		anning and a transport of the same and the s	 		
Postage	Milles (Dimin Co.)				Total Pos	stage (Add	pan	(s totals)	\$	3416.52	
Ω.	Rate at Which Postage Affixed (Check one)	(DMM 234, 334)							1 		
	Correct Lowest Neither	******			s. x \$		_	Affixed	<u> </u>		
	Net Postage Due (Subtract postage affixed from total postage)										
	For USPS Use Only: Additional Postage Payment (State reason):										
							evil.		1		
	For postage affixed add additional payment to nel postage due;				Total Ad	Justed Pos	age	Affixed	122		
	tor permit imprint add additional psyment to total postage. Postmaster: Report Total Postage in AIC 121 (Permit Imprint only).				Total Adjusted	Postage Pe	rons	t Imprint	1		
SECTION	The sile of the position of	centance of liability fo	r and	agre	ement to pay any rev	enue deficie	ncies	sassessed	on th	is m ailing, subject	
	to appeal. If an agent signs this for bound by the certification and agent	arm the agent certifie	e tha	t he o	r she is authorized to	o sian on ben	air o	r me mailer	anu	mat me maner is	
ö	bound by the certification and agri- within their responsibility, knowled	ion or control The m	ailer	monon	, corines that all into	innaiion nim	snet	a on unis ioi	111 15	accurate, uuunui	
Certification	within their responsibility, knowledge, or control. The mailer hereby certifies that all information furnished on this form is accurate, truthful and complete; that the mail and supporting documentation complete.										
ific	claimed; and that the mailing does not contain any matter prohibited by law or postal regulation. I understand that anyone who furnishes false or misleading information on this form or who omits information requested on this form may be subject to criminal and/or civil										
e	penalties, including fines and imp	risonment. Privacy N	olice	: For	nformation regarding	g our Privacy	HOI	cy visit ww	w.usp	is.com.	
O	Signature of Mailer or Agent				Printed Name of Mailer or	Agent Signing F	orm		Tele	ephone	
	Conder Nava	- 11.00				DAVIS			2	70.442.3337	
Use Only	Weight of a Single Piece	arang at the state of the state of	e liğui	es al le	l adjusted from møllers en	litës? Il yes, rea	on:	[] Yés	□No		
	0.0243										
	Total Pieces Total Weight										
	1358 30.56										
	Total Postage 46.52										
					Contact	By (Initials)	94 53 295 5	Rour	id Star	np (Required)	
									: 16	2/TESE	
000	required); (3) proper completion of postage statement; and (4) payment of required annual fee.									DEA .	
		Print Vetity	linir E	molenea	e Name	Time			-	-EC 20 2000	
	Verilying Employee's Signature		200		a il potationality at less in		:	6187			
	1 / / A ANN	+	1	11	(NUS	104	ີ (PM		1000 - 10	
	1 /1////		1/	LV			<i>!</i> : : :				

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE INCREASE

Notice is hereby given the the WEST McCRACKEN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT (District) has filed an application with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (PSC) seeking approval of revised water rates and non-recurring charges. The District plans to implement the proposed rates upon approval by the PSC.

upon approval by		ing charges. The Dis		in the proposed rates		
		Customer Cha	rge			
Meter Size	Current	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3		
5/8	\$ 8.39	\$ 8.95	\$ 8.95	\$ 8.95		
1	19.63	20.59	20.59	20.59		
2	28.06	29.89	29.89	29.89		
3	47.73	50.93		50.93		
4	75.83	80.91	80.91	80.91		
		Rates Per 1,000 G	Sallons			
	Current	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3		
First 100,000	\$ 3.27	\$ 3.55	\$ 3.77	\$ 4.05		
Over 100,000	2.46	3.08	3.09	3.11		
		impact on Bil	lls			
	Cumont	Voor 1	V 2	Voor 2		
Usage	Current \$ 11.66	Year 1 \$ 12.50	Year 2 12.72	Year 3		
1,000 3,000	18.20	\$ 12.50 19.60	\$ 12.72 20.26	\$ 13.00 21.10		
5,000	24.74	26.70	27.80	29.20		
10,000	41.09	44.45	46.65	49.45		
25,000	90.14	97.70	103.20	110.20		
100,000	335.39	363.95	385.95	413.95		
200,000	581.39	671.95	694.95	724.95		
		Percentage Incr	ease			
	1,000 Gallons	5,000 Gallons	10,000 Gallons	20,0000 Gallons		
Year 1	7%	6%		16%		
Year 2	2%	4%		3%		
Year 3	2%	5%	6%	4%		
		Non-Recurring Ch	narges			
			Current	Proposed		
5/8 Inch Connec	tion	\$ 480	\$ 700			
1 Inch Connection	on	583	Actual Cost			
2 Inch and Abov	re	Actual Cost	Actual Cost			
Customer Requ		0	Actual Cost			
Reconnect / Dis	connect for Nor	20	75			
Returned Check	A		15	20		
Customer Requ	est Meter Re-R	ead	15	40		

Customers of the District are advised that any corporation, association, body politic or person with substantial interest in the matter may, by written request, within 30 days after receipt of this notice of the proposed rate changes request to intervene by motion to the PSC. Intervention may be granted beyond the 30 day period for good cause shown. Any motion by customers desiring to intervene shall be submitted to the Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd., P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602; Attn: Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director (Telephone: 502-564-3940), and shall set forth the grounds for the request, including the status and interest of the party intervening. Intervenors may obtain copies of the application by contacting the District at its office located at 8020 Odgen Landing Road in West Paducah (Telephone: 270-442-3337)

0

25

60

100

Customer Regust Meter Re-Read After Hours

Customer Request Meter Test